TRT800
Mode S Transponder
P/N 800ATC-(200)-(200)
Operation and Installation
(Document-No. 03.2102.010.71e)
TRT800 / P/N 800ATC-(200)-(200)
Operation and Installation
 2 Document-No: 03.2102.010.71e / Revision: 2.02

data may be required when applying for the aircraft radio station license:
Manufacturer: Funkwerk Avionics GmbH
Type Designation: TRT800
EASA Number: EASA.21O.045
Transmitter Power Output 71 W
Frequency: 1090 MHz
Emission Designator: 12M0M1D
3.3 Scope of Delivery
Part Number Description
TRT800 Transponder TRT800
TRT800EM External Memory (AC-Address-Adaptor with
wiring)
M4X8ZSW
(3 pieces)
screw for panels up to 5 mm thickness
56S101A4 TNC antenna connector
03.2102.010.71e Manual „Operation and Installation“
 EASA Form 1
TRT800 / P/N 800ATC-(200)-(200)
Operation and Installation
 16 Document-No: 03.2102.010.71e / Revision: 2.02
3.4 Unpacking and Inspecting of the Equipment
Carefully unpack the equipment and inspect for transport damages. If a
damage claim has to be filed, save the shipping container and all
packing materials as evidence to your claim.
3.5 Mounting
• In cooperation with a maintenance shop, location and kind of the
installation are specified. The maintenance shop can supply all
cables. Suitable sets of cables are available from Funkwerk
Avionics GmbH.
• Select a position away from heat sources. Care for adequate
convection cooling.
• Leave sufficient space for the installation of cables and connectors.
• Avoid sharp bends and wiring close to control cables.
• Leave sufficient lead length for inspection or repair of the wiring of
the connector (containing the memory), so that when the mounting
hardware for the rear connectors is removed, the assembly may be
pulled forward several inches.
• Bend the harness at the rear connectors to inhibit water droplets
(formed due to condensation) from collecting in the connector.
• For mounting details/drawing refer to chapter 3.12.2 Mounting
Advices.
For storage or reshipment the original packaging should be
used.
TRT800 / P/N 800ATC-(200)-(200)
Operation and Installation
 17Document-No: 03.2102.010.71e / Revision: 2.02
3.6 Equipment Connections
3.6.1 Electrical Connections
One 15 pin D-SUB miniature connector includes all electrical
connections, except for the antenna. Use only an AC Address Adaptor
TRT800EM or TRT800EMSS as they are part of the certification and
include a memory with the stored ICAO 24bit Aircraft Address.
3.6.1.1 Mutual Suppression
Other equipment on board (e. g. DME) may transmit in the same
frequency band as the transponder.
If such a device is installed a suppression wiring shall be installed in
order to protect the receiving parts of the different devices from in-band
transmissions.
Mutual suppression is a synchronous pulse that is sent to the other
equipment to suppress transmission of a competing transmitter for the
duration of the pulse train transmission. The transponder transmission
may be suppressed by an external source and vice versa.
To activate mutual suppression connect the SUPP_I/O signal to the
according signals of the other equipment
3.6.1.2 Ground Switch
If a Ground-Switch is connected (and activated in the Setup), the
transponder is enabled to distinguish between On-Ground and In-Flight.